

FILED,
SID J. WHITE

rcB 22 1993

CLERK, SUPREME COURT.

By _____
Chief Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

WILLIE FRANK THOMAS,
Petitioner,

vs .

CASE NO. 80,168

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Respondent.

**DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF DECISION OF THE
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA
SECOND DISTRICT**

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT ON THE MERITS

**ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL**

MICHELE TAYLOR
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0616648
Westwood Center, 7th Floor
2002 North Lois Avenue
Tampa, Florida 33607
(813) 873-4739

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	
ISSUE I.....	3
WHETHER THE CHAPTER 89-280 AMENDMENTS TO SECTION 775.084(1)(b)(1), FLORIDA STATUTES (1989), WERE UNCONSTITUTIONAL PRIOR TO THEIR REENACTMENT AS PART OF THE FLORIDA STATUTES, BECAUSE IN VIOLATION OF THE SINGLE SUBJECT RULE OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION?	
ISSUE II.....	4
WHETHER THE HABITUAL FELONY OFFENDER STATUTE IS FACIALLY UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE IT PENALIZES DEFENDANTS FOR THEIR STATUS AS HABITUAL FELONY OFFENDERS?	
ISSUE III.....	6
WHETHER THE HABITUAL FELONY OFFENDER STATUTE IS FACIALLY UNCONSTITUTIONAL IN VIOLATION OF DUE PROCESS CLAUSE OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 9 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION?	
CONCLUSION.....	8
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	8

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE NO.

Arnold v. State,
566 So. 2d 37 (Fla. 2d DCA), rev. denied,
576 So. 2d 284 (Fla. 1990).....5

Broderick v. State,
564 So. 2d 622 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990).....6

Crawley v. State,
570 So. 2d 16 (Fla. 4th DCA).....7

Cross v. State,
96 Fla. 768, 139 So. 380 (1929).....5

King v. State,
577 So. 2d 899, 902 (Fla. 5th DCA), rev. denied,
564 So. 2d 1086 (Fla. 1990).....5

McBride v. State,
601 So. 2d 1335, 1337 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992).....4

McCall v. State,
583 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991).....3

Roberts v. State,
559 So. 2d 289, 291 (Fla. 2d DCA), cause dismissed,
564 So. 2d 488 (Fla. 1990).....5

State v. Johnson,
Nos. 79,150 & 79,204 (Fla., Jan. 14, 1993)
[18 Fla. L. Weekly S55].....3

Yager v. State,
437 N.E.2d 454 (Ind. 1982)..... .4,5

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

section 944.275(3)(b), Florida Statutes (1991).....4

Section 775.084(4)(e), Florida Statutes (1991).....4
